

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 2711 of 2023

1. Pramod Kushwaha S/o. Late Shobhit Ram, Aged About 44 Years All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
2. Surendra Kushwaha, S/o. Late Shobhit Ram, Aged About 37 Years All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
3. Ramkishun S/o. Late Shri Ramdular, Aged About 32 Years All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
4. Ajay Kumar S/o. Ramvilas Aged About 37 Years All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
5. Kewali W/o. Late Indrapal, Aged About 53 Years Occupation - Housewife, All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
6. Anand S/o. Late Indrapal, Aged About 26 Years Occupation Cultivator, All Are Caste Koir, Sr. No. 1 To 4 Are R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
7. Sulekha D/o. Late Indrapal, Aged About 24 Years Wife Of Omprakash, Occupation Housewife, R/o. Village - Sorga P.S And P.O. Pandopara, Tahsil Patna District Koriya Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioners**

Versus

1. Ramnaresh S/o. Late Salik Ram Aged About 62 Years Caste Koir, R/o. Village Harrapara, Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, P.S. Jhilmili District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
2. Phulkunwar W/o. Late Devsai Aged About 60 Years R/o. Village Parri, P.S. And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
3. Surajmani D/o. Late Devsai Aged About 55 Years R/o. Village Parri, P.S. And Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
4. Shanta D/o. Late Devsai Aged About 50 Years Wife/o. Gopal Ram, R/o. Village Soranga, P.S. And Tahsil Patna, District - Koriya Chhattisgarh
5. Sushila D/o. Late Devsai Aged About 46 Years Wife/o Ramkripal R/o. Village Sirsi, P.S. And

Tahsil Bhaiyathan, District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh

6. Harichandra S/o. Late Devsai Aged About 48 Years R/o. Village Banja, P.S. Basdeyi And Tahsil And District - Surajpur Chhattisgarh
7. Mithlesh S/o. Late Devsai Aged About 27 Years R/o. Village, P.S. Post And Tahsil Bhaiyathan District Surajpur Chhattisgarh
8. Sunita D/o. Late Devsai Wife/o. Sanjay Aged About 24 Years R/o. Village Tengni P.S. And Tahsil Patna District Koriya Chhattisgarh
9. The Tahsildar, Bhaiyathan, District Surajpur Chhattisgarh
10. The Commissioner, Surguja Division, Ambikapur Chhattisgarh
11. The Board Of Revenue, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh Through Member,
12. The State Of Chhattisgarh Through - The Collector, District Surajpur Chhattisgarh

---- Respondents

<u>23.06.2023</u>	Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla, Advocate for Petitioner. Mr. Aditya Tiwari, P.L. for the State/Respondents No. 9 to 12. Admit. Let notice be issued to the respondents No. 1 to 8 on payment of P.F. by both modes to be paid within a period of 10 days. Let the matter be listed for hearing immediately after reply of the respondents are filed. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, let status quo as it exists today be maintained between the parties so far as the property of the petitioners are concerned. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) JUDGE